RESOLUTION NO. R21-29

RESOLUTION AWARDING HARDRIVES CONSTRUCTION THE CONTRACT FOR
THE CITY OFLAUREL'S 2021 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE PROJECT AND TO
AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO SIGN ALL DOCUMENTS RELATING TO THE
PROJECT ON THE CITY'S BEHALF.

WHEREAS, the City of Laurel planned and publicly advertised the project known as
the 2021 Pavement Maintenance Project, and the City received responsive bids from qualified
contractors: and

WHEREAS, the City's Engineers, KLJ, and City Staff considered the bids
received andrecommends the City Council award the project and that the contract is in the

City's best interest; and

WHEREAS Hardrives Construction submitted a bid of $329,329.50 and both KLJ
and the City Staff have determined the bid is in the best interest of the City. The Bid
documents are attached hereto and incorporated herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the City Council of the City of Laurel,
Montana, finds that the City has followed its procurement policies and state law requiring
competitive bidding; and

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED the City Council hereby awards the contract and
project to Hardrives Construction for its bid price of $329,329.50. The Mayor and City

Clerk are authorized to sign all necessary documents, agreements, or contracts on the City's
behalf consistent with this resolution for the Project.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council on May 11, 2021, by Council
Member Wilke.

PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel this 11" day of
May 2021.

APPROVED by the Mayor this 11" day of May 2021.

CITY OF LAUREL

— 7 PP A

Thomas C. Nelson, Mayor

R21-29 Award 2021 Pavement Maintenance Project-Hardrives Construction.



V¢«

Bethan;/ Lar@, Cg%k/Treasurer

Approved as to form:

R21-29 Award 2021 Pavement Maintenance Project-Hardrives Construction.



2611 Gabe! Road
Billings, MT 59102-7329
406 245 5499
KLIENG.COM

April 28, 2021

Kurt Markegard
City of Laurel

115 W. 1st Street
Laurel, MT 59044

Re: 2021 Pavement Maintenance Project — Recommendation of Award

Dear Kurt:

Bids for the 2021 Pavement Maintenance project were received April 23, 2021. Three bids were opened
and read aloud, with bid amounts being $329,555.00, $219,461.00 and $329,329.50. The bids were
checked for mathematical accuracy and no discrepancies were found. However, since the opening
Wharton has requested to withdraw their bid due to a mathematical error in their estimation.

The next lowest bidder is Hardrives Construction. Their bid amount is $329,329.50 for the project. We
recommend the contract be awarded to Hardrives Construction, accordingly. Enclosed is Whartons
request for withdrawal, the Notice of Award (NOA) for the City’s approval and a Certified Bid Tabulation.
Please sign, date and return four (4) original NOA forms; upon receipt, we will work with Hardrives
Construction to route final Contracts for the City’s approval.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me at {406) 245-5499.

Sincerely,

yan E. Weish, PE
Project Engineer

KU

Enclosure(s): Request for Withdrawal
Notice of Award
Certified Bid Tabulation

Project #: 2004-00831
cc: file

ENGINEERING, REIMAGINED




*Bujuado piq ay3 BulMo|o) BPBW LOHIIALIOT (ERWIALILW B SIIBIPL] ,

1207 ‘€T fudyimeq

198uiduy 09folg

"6207 'E1 Ydie uo peal pue pauado spiq 4o Uojiejnge) anyy e syuasaidal sy

00°555'62€ 05'62€'628 s | oo'tav'siz $ looosy'szss pig aseq 4o [e30
00v65'v9 ¢ { 00vesvs 3G 1 AuauRucD

00'cE8'T $ o5 00'¢€8'T s loss $ lozveos s0'z$ 00°9€€'TS o0'ws A veE Wited Qin3 Axodz moya] 11T
00vEL'E s {orz 00'B3E"E s |oze $ Jooustes 5073 0005265 00'9% o] st Axadz ‘a1 Buphed 34M PISS 3pIM 7| OTT
00907 s | og1z 00ZITZ $ 1002z $ fogosTs s0z$ 00°bTETS 6ETS 4 96 Axod3 "1eg dois UM PHOS 3PIM .52 60T
. ¢ ore 057057 P — s ossrats 07 [S—— 0068 Iy 6L Axod3 ‘SUT] N|EMs5013 SIUM PHOS BPIM: 18] 0T
00V6E'ETT s | eeey 00°00£ P91 $ | oors s foorstrnss syazg 00°0TT'vTZ$ OE'6LS A5 oosz 254N0) 2384IN - § SdAL - Bulloled UsuiaAed D1aiaue) eUdsy ,v] 0T
00'v6L'ST $ | ssz 00'szz'c1 $|see $ foossyzns ses o0'9zv'e2$ e WO | ooEs {295 B0 3203 08 32ydsy UT-55 40 T-55 907
e 00000'T8 < ooz s looszoees w02 —— 0523 &5 | oosov UOREPEID) 8/ - 3800 QU7 77 (695 1{eUds dm-SU4HD] S0T
0006652 $lert 00°000'7 $ oot $ Joocoz'zes or'ts 00°006'67$ 0ET$ 41 | oooez {895 B :nol e voT
00°009'2€ $ | coo09'ze 00'000°21 $ | 00000zt $ Jooeer'as 00'EET'S$ 00'000'51$ 00°000°5TS s1 ' [RUED Syfe) wopaniisuc)| £0T
00°098'T $ | oo0s8' 00'000% $ | 00000 $ Jooooozs 00'000°TS 00°000'8T$ 00°00087$ s1 T edurinsu| g spuog 'saxel| Z0T
008692 $ | oogsone 00'005°2T $ | coooser $ oosesies 0052828 [P 00°000°08% 1 1 UoRvez

as114 (210) 20114 NuA o4 |BI0L 2114 Jun a3t 1eI0), ERITRRION ap4 [e30L anld aun prT AD vopdpsag] way

Pia o5eg
190 ajuy UGHINIISUOD SIAUPIRH jieydsy uonieym 1503 4o vondg s:ouluy

R4

1207 ‘gz judy

VYNVLINOW “1349NV1 40 ALID
TEBOO-YOOZHMM - IUBUBIUIBIN JUBWBARY TZ0T
SaIg 40 NO1LYINEaYL



Whartmn}\‘sphalt

3962 Pa Hollow Trail
Billings Mt, 59106
(406) 254-9571 or 1-866-226-5319
Fax (406) 254-9572

April 27, 2021

Re: 2021 Pavement Project for City of Laurel

Wharton Asphalt LLC would like to withdraw the bid for the above mentioned project. The
estimating department made a mistake on the milling/paving portion of the bid request. If you have any
question please call Ed 406-861-4730.

Thank you,
Ed Wharton
406-861-4730

0 o
B o



Notice of(Award

Date: //f, o

Project: 2021 Pavement Maintenance Project

Owner: City of Laurel Owner's Contract No.:

Contract: As described in the Bid Documents Engineer's Project No.: 2004-00831

Bidder: Hardrives Construction Inc.

Bidder's Address: 4800 Helfrick Rd.
Billings, MT 59102

You are notified that your Bid dated __April 23, 2021 for the above Contract has been considered. You are
the Successful Bidder and are awarded a Contract for 2021 Pavement Maintenance Project.

The Contract Price of your Contract is Three Hundred Twenty-nine Thousand, Three hundred and Twenty-nine
Dollars and Fifty Cents ($329,329.50).

4 copies of the proposed Contract Documents accompany this Notice of Award.

You must comply with the following conditions precedent within fifteen [15] days of the date you receive this
Notice of Award.

1. Deliver to the Owner four {4) fully executed counterparts of the Contract Documents.
2. Deliver with the executed Contract Documents the Contract Security [Bonds] as specified in the
instructions to Bidders (Article 20) and General Conditions {Paragraph 5.01).

3. Other conditions precedent: (none)

Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle Owner to consider you in default,
annul this Notice of Award, and declare your Bid security forfeited.

Within ten days after you comply with the above conditions, Owner will return to you one fully executed
counterpart of the Contract Documents.

City of Laurel

/%/%/ 2

Auﬁw/lzed Signature
Txtle 4
Copy to Engineer
2021 Pavement Maintenance Project Notice of Award Form 00510
Page 1 of 1

KL Project 2004-00831



